
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

12 January 2021 
 
New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 

will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on WEDNESDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2021 at 5.00 pm 

when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 
A G E N D A 

 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meeting Explanation. 
 

 

2.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

3.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

5.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for 
Housing, Planning and Economic Growth held on 22 October 2020. 
 

3 - 8 

6.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

7.   Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan Supplementary Planning 
Document - Response to Consultation. 
 

9 - 40 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 

8.   Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 
Work Programme 2020/21. 
 

41 - 42 

9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth: 

Councillors N Walker (Chair), C Laband (Vice-Chair), R Bates, M Belsey, P Brown, 
E Coe-Gunnell White, R Cromie, R Eggleston, S Hatton, J Henwood, G Marsh, 
J Mockford, A Peacock and R Webb 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 20 January 2021



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning 
and Economic Growth 

held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2020 
from 5.00 - 6.36 pm 

 
 

Present: C Laband (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
R Bates 
M Belsey 
P Brown 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
 

R Cromie 
R Eggleston 
S Hatton 
J Henwood 
 

G Marsh 
A Peacock 
R Webb 
 

 
Absent: Councillors N Walker and J Mockford 
 
Also Present: Councillors A Bennett, P Chapman, A Eves and I Gibson 
 
Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillors S Hillier, J Llewellyn-Burke , R de Mierre and A 
MacNaughton. 

 
 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting.  The 
Chairman proposed Cllr Marsh is elected as Vice-chairman for the meeting, this was 
agreed by a vote.  The Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of 
the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Pulfer substituted for Councillor Walker and Councillor Dabell substituted 
for Councillor Mockford. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mockford and Walker. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Eggleston declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 8 as he is an 
appointed trustee of the Beehive, Burgess Hill and is a Member of Burgess Hill Town 
Council. Councillors Pulfer and Bates declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 8 as 
they are both Haywards Heath Town Councillors. Councillor Laband declared a non-
prejudicial interest in item 8 as he lives within the area identified on Haywards Heath 
Town Centre’s Master Plan.  Tom Clark, Solicitor declared a non-prejudicial interest 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 20 January 2021 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

in item 8 as he owns a flat within the area identified on Haywards Heath Town 
Centre’s Master Plan. 
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH HELD ON 
29 JULY 2020.  
 
A minor amendment to the minutes was agreed, “In response to a Members concern 
about cycle parking at commercial premises, the Urban Designer noted that it was 
referenced under DG24 but in a residential setting”.  The amended minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 29 July 2020 were agreed as a correct record with 
10 votes in favour, 1 against, and 2 abstentions.  These were electronically signed by 
the Chairman.    
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7 PARKING STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2020 - 2030  
 
Claire Onslow, Business Unit Leader Parking Services advised that the current 
Parking Strategy expired in 2020. She reminded the Committee that a cross party 
working group had been set up to lead on refreshing the strategy and Parking 
Matters Ltd had been appointed as the consultant.  This high-level strategy provides 
a 10-year strategic framework for the future management of the Council’s car parks 
with the overall objective to support   sustainable economic growth.  The strategy has 
a 5-year rolling action plan to ensure it remains agile and relevant in the current and 
future economic climate and takes into account the anticipated impact of the 
Coronavirus pandemic.   The prediction for economic recovery has been based on 
previous economic 
[...]
d report back on the number already 
accredited, and future investment is planned to obtain accreditation for more car 
parks.   
 
The Chairman confirmed that Cabinet would receive an annual review on the Parking 
Strategy.    
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took the Committee to the 
recommendations which was agreed with 12 votes in favour and 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee for Planning, Housing and Economic Growth: 

 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 20 January 2021 5



 
 

 
 

a. Considered the Parking Strategy and Action Plan 2020 – 2030 and Covid 
Addendum and provides comments and observations to Council. 

 
b.  Recommended to Council that the Parking Strategy and Action Plan 2020 – 

2030 be approved. 
 

8 HAYWARDS HEATH TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT - CONSULTATION DRAFT  
 
Andrew Marsh, Business Unit Leader for Planning Policy introduced the report. He 
commented that the Town Centre  plays a vital role in the heart of the community, 
and it must remain vibrant and prosperous.  Haywards Heath has good transport 
links, and a good public realm, which the Master Plan seeks to regenerate.  The 
high-level framework of the Master Plan will provide clarity for the community and 
investors.  It will also support bids for future funding and priorities for future projects.  
The Master Plan will be a material consideration for future planning schemes and will 
replace the existing 2007 Masterplan. It will not set policy but will supplement District 
Plan policy DP2. The Masterplan draws together a number of existing studies such 
as those prepared by the County Council and Town Council. 
 
The Business Unit Leader highlighted various sections of the report and confirmed 
that the inclusion of a site in the Master Plan does not confirm the site is available.   
He noted the public consultation in November and December and the Community 
Involvement Plan.  The consultation results will come back to the committee in 
January 2021 and the Council will consider the next version for adoption in March 
2021. 
 
Several Members welcomed the comprehensive report and the Chairman 
commented that the public need to contribute to ensure a robust document going 
forward.  Members questioned how the Council would engage the public in the 
consultation in the current pandemic.  
 
The Business Unit Leader confirmed the current restrictions regarding the pandemic 
had been considered.  He noted that the Council had received a good response to 
virtual consultations over the last six months. To encourage participation in the 
consultation, an interactive map facility was being made available on the website.  
Consultees could then click and view the proposals and interact that way.  Copies of 
the Master Plan would be available in the library, help-point and the Town Council’s 
office for inspection should restrictions allow.  They hoped to include an article in the 
next edition of Mid Sussex Matters as it is distributed to every household in the 
District, ensuring a wide reach.  There would also be the usual press release and 
listings on social media.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, Sally Blomfield, Divisional Leader for Planning 
& Economy advised that Burgess Hill has a strong variety of employment sectors, 
and the banking and financial sectors of Burgess Hill had been included as they are 
the strongest examples.  She stated the time frame of the Master Plan was 2031, to 
tie in with District Plan and references to short, medium and long term was in this 
context. 
 
Members expressed concern that on-street parking causes traffic congestion, 
queried the use of Controlled Parking Zones,  timing for the introduction of 20 mph 
zones, and plans for a multi storey car park at The Orchards.  
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 20 January 2021 6



 
 

 
 

The Business Unit Leader advised that the operation side of parking is not in the 
high-level Master Plan as that will be covered by other work streams.  The reduction 
of traffic is a key part of the Plan.  The aspiration is to make South Road and The 
Broadway more pedestrian friendly.  The inclusion of traffic calming, pedestrian 
crossings and speed limits should divert traffic to the relief road where there is 
greater capacity.  Further projects will investigate the design and effectiveness of 
other measures.  He confirmed a multi storey car park at The Orchards was part of 
the proposals on page 126 which contain a number of principles for consideration at 
design stage  
 
In response to a Member’s question on the boundary for Haywards Heath Town 
Centre and why Boltro Road was not included, the Business Unit Leader advised it 
covered areas which contained Town Centre uses, as described on page 133 of the 
report. He reminded the Committee that this was a draft document, subject to a 
public consultation, where other views could be expressed.  
 
Members expressed concern that the public might get confused with this consultation 
and that of the future use of Clair Hall.   
 
Rob Anderton, Divisional Leader for Commercial Services and Contracts confirmed 
he would work with the policy team to ensure the processes for the consultations 
align and there should be no confusion for the public.  He noted that the users of 
Clair Hall would be consulted through the use of a consultant.  
 
In response to a question about the detailed proposed layout of the gyratory, the 
Business Unit Leader confirmed that this is a high-level plan only, setting principles, 
and stakeholders would be involved at the design stage of schemes.  The Master 
Plan only establishes aims and principles.  
 
 
Andrew MacNaughton, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning thanked the 
Business Unit Leader for his thorough introduction.  He highlighted that the Council 
must consider the comments received. 
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took the Committee to the 
recommendations which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 

(i) Considered the Consultation Draft Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan 
SPD; 

 
(ii) Delegated authority to Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member, to make typographical, grammatical 
and photographic editorial changes before consultation; and 

 
(iii) Recommended that Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning approves the 

document for public consultation. 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 20 January 2021 7



 
 

 
 

9 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21.  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services introduced the Committee’s Work 
Programme.  He noted the report on the outcome of the public consultation on the 
Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan would be on the agenda for the January 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman noted that no more Members wished to comment on the Work 
Programme and so moved to the recommendation to note the Committee’s Work 
Programme which was agreed with 11 votes in favour and 1 against. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the tabled report.  
 

10 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 

The meeting finished at 6.36 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 20 January 2021 8



 

 
 

HAYWARDS HEATH TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT – RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 
 
REPORT OF: BUSINESS UNIT LEADER – PLANNING POLICY 
Contact Officer: Andrew Marsh 

Email: andrew.marsh@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477488 
Wards Affected: All Haywards Heath Wards 
Key Decision No 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic 

Growth  
Date of meeting: 20th January 2021 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report requests the Scrutiny Committee to consider the proposed changes 

to the Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) following public consultation and to recommend adoption by 
the Council. 

Summary 
 
2. This report: 

a) Sets out a summary of the responses received from public on the draft 
Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan (the draft Masterplan); 

b) Sets out proposed changes to the draft Masterplan; and 

c) Sets out the next steps towards adoption. 

Recommendations  
 
3. That the Scrutiny Committee: 

(i) Considers the consultation responses on the consultation draft 
Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan;  
 

(ii) Considers the proposed modifications to draft Haywards Heath 
Masterplan set out in Appendix 1; and 

 
(iii) Recommends to Council, subject to the modifications set out in 

Appendix 1 being implemented, that the Haywards Heath Town 
Centre Masterplan is adopted as a Supplementary Planning 
Document 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background  
 
4. At its meeting of 22nd October 2020, the Scrutiny Committee for Housing, 

Planning and Economic Growth considered a draft Haywards Heath Town 
Centre Masterplan (the draft Masterplan). The Committee agreed unanimously 
that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning approve the document for 
public consultation. 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 20 January 2021 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:andrew.marsh@midsussex.gov.uk


 

 
 

5. Public consultation was held for 6 weeks between 9th November – 21st 
December 2020. The consultation was carried out in accordance with the 
Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and the 
Community Involvement Plan (CIP). This included:  

 publishing the details on the Council’s website,  

 Notification using the Council’s social media feeds (Facebook and Twitter) 

 providing an interactive map facilit
[...]
uired ahead of 
adoption.  

Next Steps 

 
23. Subject to Member consideration, the draft Masterplan will be revised in 

accordance with the proposed changes set out in Appendix 1. 

24. Following this the Council will be asked to consider the final version of the 
Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan (incorporating the proposed changes) 
and to adopt the Masterplan as a Supplementary Planning Document.  

25. Once adopted the Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan SPD will be a 
material consideration in the consideration and determination of planning 
applications. It will also be used to stimulate inward investment and to inform 
any investment funding opportunities.    

 
Other Options Considered 
 
26. An option would be to not adopt a Masterplan and rely on District Plan Policy 

DP2: Town Centre Development. However, this is a general policy and does not 
provide the level of supplementary detail or certainty to support economic 
recovery and assist in securing inward investment in this location.  

Financial Implications 
 
27. The costs of preparing the Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan have been 

funded from the Development Plan Reserve.  

 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 20 January 2021 17



 

 
 

 
 
Risk Management Implications 
 
28. The Government’s focus is on economic recovery and growth, and ensuring 

vitality of Town Centres, which this Masterplan supports.  

Equality and customer service implications  
 
29. The draft Masterplan was subject to an Equalities Impact Assessment. This 

concluded that the document does not discriminate against any members of the 
community that have ‘protected characteristics.’  

Other Material Implications 
 
30. Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Habitats Regulations 

Assessment (HRA) Screening have been carried out on the draft Masterplan. 
Both conclude that SEA and HRA are not required.  

   
Appendix 
 

1. Summary of Consultation Responses and Propose
[...]
ed. Others were unsure whether the objectives 
were strong enough, however did not provide any alternative suggestions. 
 
Comments were also received regarding the incompatibility between encouraging 
sustainable transport and increasing parking. Both are valid aims – the Masterplan is 
concerned with removing unnecessary traffic (i.e. those making through journeys or could 
otherwise be made by sustainable modes). However, it is also recognised that a healthy 
town centre relies on the ability of people to visit from further afield and their ability to park. 
By focussing parking in one location, as proposed, this should also relieve traffic 
circulation and congestion caused by seeking parking spaces. 
 
The Masterplan recognises the Government’s view that Town Centres are now reliant on 
more than just retail to thrive. It therefore provides a framework for encouraging 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 20 January 2021 22



 
 

investment in a number of uses (leisure, entertainment, retail, residential), enables 
flexibility and accords with national policy. 
 
The Masterplan mentions the fact that Covid-19 will change the way that town centres 
operate, particularly in the short-term. However, the medium-long term impacts are not yet 
known. The Masterplan therefore aims to set principles that are flexible to support 
economic recovery and growth. 
 
Comments related to fully pedestrianising South Road/The Broadway are addressed 
under their separate sections below. 
 
No additional objectives were suggested, and none were suggested for deletion.   

Proposed Changes 

 Amendment to objective 3 to refer to Public transport 

 

Public Realm and Transport Improvements 

Commercial Square and Station 
Questionnaire Responses 

To What Extent do you agree with the proposal? 

Strongly Agree 24% 

Agree 41% 

Unsure 23% 

Disagree 9% 

Strongly Disagree 3% 

Total Responses 91 

Comments 

Total Comments by email/post: 7 

Summary of
[...]
should contain a community building, not housing 

 Closure process is unlawful / not justified / no consultation 

 Agree with redevelopment, however proposals need to be clearer 

 Alternative venues could be used 

 Clair Hall is considered in the past tense (“it was” rather than “it is”) (Resident) 

 There is a lack of commentary on the Clair Hall closure in this section (Resident) 

 Any redevelopment would need to protect The Heath Conservation Area (Clair 
Park) (Historic England) 

 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 20 January 2021 35



 
 

Officer Comments/Recommendations 

The role of the Masterplan is to provide principles for any future redevelopment of the site, 
recognising the fact that the site presents an Opportunity for redevelopment (as identified 
in the previously adopted 2007 Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan). Decisions 
related to its closure and any future uses are not matters for the Masterplan. Comments 
received during the consultation process will inform any decisions made regarding the 
future provision of community facilities. 
 
The first principle for any redevelopment is “An assessment to establish the need for such 
a facility, and whether community facilities could be re-provided on site or elsewhere 
within the town”. 
 
In total, 62% of respondents did not agree with the Aims and Principles. However, the 
written comments that accompanied this question relate to the principle of closure of the 
existing building rather than the principles set out in the Masterplan. 
 
The Masterplan contains principles for any future redevelopment, these include the 
relationship to Clair Park, The Heath Conservation Area, important trees, 
access/crossings and potential for active ground floor uses.   
 
It is suggested, to amend the text to clarify that the additional principles only apply once 
the first principle (related to establishing a need/re-provision) has been satisfied. 

Proposed Changes 

 Amen
[...]
workstreams within the Implementation Strategy will each provide more detail where 
relevant, as and when they are progressed. 
 

Proposed Changes 

 Additional text to set out examples of funding sources, and explanation that 
schemes are subject to funding being secured will be added. 

 Additional clarity to set out that the Masterplan is not the vehicle for delivery of 
future schemes, however provides a framework 

 Amend text to clarify the position related to WSCC’s Local Transport Improvement 
Programme and amend to Annual Delivery Programme 

 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 20 January 2021 39



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020/21 

Purpose of Report 

1. For the Scrutiny Committee for Housing and Planning and Economic growth to note 
its Work Programme for 2020/21. 

Summary 

2. Members are asked to note the attached Work Programme.  The Work Programme 
will be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional 
business to be agreed as required. 

Recommendations  

3. The Committee are recommended to note the Committee’s Work Programme as 
set out at paragraph 5 of this report. 

Background 

4. It is usual for Committees to agree their Work Programme at the first meeting of a 
new Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting to allow for the scrutiny 
of emerging issues during the year.  

The Work Programme 

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/21 is set out below: 

Meeting Date Item Reason for Inclusion 

17 March 2021 TBC  
 

 

 

Policy Context 

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as 
defined in the Corporate Plan and Budget. 

Financial Implications 

7.  None. 

Risk Management Implications 

8. None. 

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Alison Hammond, Member Services Officer 

Email: alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477227 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 20 January 2021 41

Agenda Item 8

mailto:alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk


Background Papers 

 None. 

 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 20 January 2021 42


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth held on 22 October 2020.
	7 Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document - Response to Consultation.
	SCRUTINY_HHMP_App1_Summary

	8 Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - Work Programme 2020/21.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning 
and Economic Growth 

held on Wednesday, 20th January, 2021 
from 5.00  - 7.01 pm 

 
 

Present:  
C Laband (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
M Belsey 
P Brown 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
R Eggleston 
 

S Hatton 
J Henwood 
G Marsh 
J Mockford 
A Peacock 
 

R Webb 
J Dabell 
M Pulfer 
 

 
Absent: Councillors N Walker and R Cromie 
 
Also Present: Councillors J Ash-Edwards, A Bennett, P Chapman, R Clarke, 

R de Mierre, A Eves, I Gibson and J Llewellyn-Burke 
 
Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillors S Hillier and A MacNaughton 

 
 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting.  The 
Chairman proposed Cllr Marsh is elected as Vice-chairman for the meeting, this was 
agreed by a vote.  The Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of 
the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Dabell substituted for Councillor Walker and Councillor Pulfer substituted 
for Councillor Cromie. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cromie and Walker. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Laband declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 7 as he is a Ward 
Member and Member of Haywards Heath Town Council. Councillor Pulfer declared a 
non-prejudicial interest in item 7 as he is a Member and the Leader of Haywards 
Heath Town Council. Councillor Bates declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 7 as 



 
 

 
 

he is a Member of  Haywards Heath Town Council. Tom Clark, Solicitor declared a 
non-prejudicial interest in item 7 as he owns a flat within the area identified on 
Haywards Heath Town Centre’s Master Plan.  
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH HELD ON 
22 OCTOBER 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 October 2020 were agreed 
as a correct record.  These were electronically signed by the Chairman.    
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7 HAYWARDS HEATH TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT - RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION.  
 
Andrew Marsh, Business Unit Leader for Planning Policy introduced the report.  He 
reminded the Committee that they scrutinised the draft town centre Masterplan on 22 
October 2020 prior to the public consultation held for six weeks from 9 November to 
21 December 2020.  The report summarises the responses, the proposed changes to 
the Masterplan and the next steps prior to adoption.  He confirmed that the role of the 
Masterplan is to strengthen and build on the positive aspects of Haywards Heath 
Town Centre such as its strong sense of community, attractiveness and good links.  
He reminded Members that the Masterplan is not the vehicle for making decisions on 
the future of specific sites, those decisions are taken elsewhere. However, the 
Masterplan will set the framework and planning principles should schemes come 
forward. In addition, the Masterplan is a useful tool to support growth and recovery 
and attract inward investment.  
 
The Business Unit Leader noted that the public consultation was completed in 
accordance with the Statement of Community Involvement and 243 responses were 
received. This was a good level for a supplementary planning document by 
comparison to other SPDs. The interactive map also had a high level of engagement 
with 7,500 views. The majority of the comments were positive with strong agreement 
to proposals to support economic recovery and investment.  He noted that a number 
of the objections were to matters which were out of the scope of the Masterplan.  
 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive reminded the Members that the principles of 
the draft Haywards Heath Masterplan had been discussed and agreed at the 
previous meeting of this Committee and the purpose of the meeting was for the 
Committee to consider the responses and the proposed changes following the public 
consultation.    
 
The Chairman took the Committee through each section of Appendix 1, noting the 
number of responses, the way the respondents voted and the proposed changes to 
the Masterplan following consideration of the comments and the general support for 
the proposals. 
 
Some Members expressed concern regarding the consultation arrangements, the 
lack of references to sustainable transport and aspirations towards climate change.  
The Business Unit Leader advised that objective 3 would be amended to refer to 



 
 

 
 

Public Transport.  He reminded Members that climate change is a strategic matter 
and is not within the scope of the Masterplan.  He confirmed that map on page 31 
was out of date in relation to Perrymount Road and would be updated. 
 
Members discussed public realm and transport improvements for each location and 
expressed concern on traffic, parking, signage in the town, provision for cycling, 
pedestrianisation, speed limits and funding, usage of the relief road, car parking and 
the possible future provision of a multi storey or decked cark park at The Orchards.  
 
The Business Unit Leader confirmed that some consultation responses related to 
matters outside the scope of the Masterplan.  Officers have engaged with WSCC and 
they will seek further information to make references to cycle improvements clearer. 
The draft Masterplan refers to enhanced town centre central parking and includes 
principles on multi storey and decked parking should a scheme come forward for 
these uses. The Assistant Chief Executive noted that the Masterplan has been 
developed in partnership with WSCC. The Masterplan sets out concept proposals 
and does not include detailed designs for schemes: such detailed designs would be 
developed and consulted upon if the concept schemes comes forward.  The 
Chairman confirmed that officers require more detailed modelling before progressing 
with any scheme for the Muster Green Gyratory system.   The Business Unit Leader 
highlighted that the Masterplan details the principles and confirmed that detailed 
designs will come forward and will include further modelling and consultation.  
 
Those Members of this Committee that also sit on the Planning Committee were 
advised not to comment on the opportunity site at The Broadway as an application 
was included on the agenda for the next meeting of the Planning Committee.  
Members discussed the locations including parking at The Orchards and the current 
status and use of Clair Hall.  Several Members expressed concern that the amended 
draft Masterplan would not be viewed by the Committee prior to the Council meeting.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive noted the distinction between a Development Planning 
Document and a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), which does not have the 
same status.  The requirements of a consultation are not the same, and the summary 
of the responses and the proposed changes is provided to the Committee.  The final 
draft of the Masterplan would be presented at the Council meeting in March.   
 
The Business Unit Leader advised that the Masterplan would be amended to make 
clearer that decisions on the future of the Clair Hall site would be based on the 
outcome of the first principle regarding an assessment of need. The planning 
principles set out in the Masterplan would only be applied once the 1st principle has 
been met.  Tom Clark Solicitor to the Council, advised the Committee that Clair Hall 
is open, and the document must reflect the current situation and the Masterplan 
would be amended accordingly.    
 
Sally Blomfield, Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy reminded the 
Committee that the responses received are largely supportive of the purposes and 
objectives of the Masterplan; the proposed changes to the document are largely 
factual or for clarity; and that the schedule in Appendix 1, makes clear what the 
proposed changes are. Finally, the proposed revisions to the SPD will be reported in 
full to Council at the meeting in March.  The Assistant Chief Executive highlighted 
that the Scrutiny Committee had seen the pre-consultation document, reviewed the 
responses and officers’ proposals to amend the document.  The role of the 
Masterplan is a planning document that sets broad principles and assists the Council 
to create a town that local people want. A function of the Council is to adopt the 
document and a schedule of all the changes would be provided.   



 
 

 
 

 
Andrew McNaughton, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning stated that some 
Members were confused about the purpose of a Masterplan. The Masterplan will 
benefit the town centre, encourage regeneration and investment.  It will be used as a 
promotional tool to get interest in investors and it encourages people to deliver the 
changes.  He confirmed that the policies of the District Plan are still relevant, and that 
this document is supplementary to the District Plan.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took the Committee to the 
recommendations which was agreed with 12 votes in favour and 2 against. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
(i) Considered the consultation responses on the consultation draft Haywards  

Heath Town Centre Masterplan; 
 

(ii) Considered the proposed modifications to draft Haywards Heath Masterplan 
set out in Appendix 1; and 

 
(iii) Recommended to Council, subject to the modifications set out in Appendix 1 

being implemented, and the further proposed change to the current status of 
Clair Hall that the Haywards Heath Town Centre Masterplan is adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21.  
 
Tom  Clark, Head of  Regulatory  Services  introduced  the  Committee’s  Work 
Programme. He noted that currently there was no business scheduled for the next 
meeting and this would be updated as appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report. 
 

Councillor Yes No Abstain 

Bates, R  Y  

Belsey, M Y   

Brown, P  Y  

Coe-Gunnell White, E Y   

Dabell, J  Y   

Eggleston, R Y   

Hatton, S  Y   

Henwood, J Y   

Laband, C  (Chairman) Y   

Marsh, G  (Vice Chairman  Y   

Mockford, J Y   

Peacock, A  Y   

Pulfer, M  Y   

Webb, R  Y   



 
 

 
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.01 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


